The Consolidated Entity’s level of exposure to currency risk is as follows.

(Unit: thousand won)

Classification End of 2022 End of 2021

Currency USD CNY EUR Others USD CNY EUR Others

Cash and cash equivalents 21,940,209 366,263 19,919 26,335 34,041,852 400,189 391,567 6,426
Accounts receivable and

other receivables
5,196,189 - - - 1,392,344 - - -

Total exposure 27,136,398 366,263 19,919 26,335 35,434,196 400,189 391,567 6,426

② Sensitivity analysis
In the event of exchange rate fluctuations against major foreign currencies that consist of
financial assets and financial liabilities of the Consolidated Entity, the Company’s gain or loss
will increase or decrease. The sensitivity analysis below assumes exchange rate fluctuations
occurred to the extent that the Company deems reasonably possible at the end of the
reporting period, and also assumes that other variables such as interest rate, etc. are not
changed. Analysis was conducted in the previous year in the same way and the specific
changes in gain or loss are as follows.

(Unit: thousand won)

Currency
End of 2022 End of 2021

Reference
exchange rate 10% increase 10% decrease Reference

exchange rate 10% increase 10% decrease

USD 1,267.30 2,713,640 (2,713,640) 1,185.50 3,543,420 (3,543,420)

CNY 181.44 36,626 (36,626) 186.26 40,019 (40,019)

EUR 1,351.20 1,992 (1,992) 1,342.34 39,157 (39,157)

HKD 162.55 - - 152.03 266 (266)

Page 77

SGD 943.11 - - 877.14 154 (154)

GBP 1,527.67 - - 1,600.25 222 (222)

AUD 858.41 2,634 (2,634) 858.89 - -

Total  2,754,891 (2,754,891)  3,623,238 (3,623,238)

36. Financial instruments

(1) The book value of financial assets by categories is as follows.

① End of 2022

(Unit: thousand won)

Classification
Financial assets

measured at amortized
cost

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Total

Cash and cash equivalents 26,004,485 - 26,004,485

Short-term financial instruments 65,377,446 - 65,377,446

Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

- 20,198,635 20,198,635

Accounts receivable and other
receivables

8,003,983 - 8,003,983

Long-term financial instruments 331,655 - 331,655

Other current financial assets 2,076,639 - 2,076,639

Other non-current financial assets 1,038,004 - 1,038,004

Total 102,832,212 20,198,635 123,030,847

② End of 2021

(Unit: thousand won)

Classification
Financial assets

measured at amortized
cost

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Total

Cash and cash equivalents 42,788,254 - 42,788,254

Short-term financial instruments - - -

Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

- 5,125,081 5,125,081

Accounts receivable and other
receivables

2,115,902 - 2,115,902

Long-term financial instruments 297,208 - 297,208

Other current financial assets 905,864 - 905,864

Other non-current financial assets 1,894,439 - 1,894,439

Total 48,001,667 5,125,081 53,126,748

(2) The book value of financial liabilities by categories is as follows.

Page 78

① End of 2022
(Unit: thousand won)

Classification
Financial liabilities

measured at amortized
cost

Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Total

Accounts payable and
other payables

2,124,969 - 2,124,969

Borrowings 66,800,000 - 66,800,000

Other financial liabilities 5,465,275 - 5,465,275

Lease liabilities 557,303 - 557,303

Other non-current
financial liabilities

690,712 - 690,712

Non-current lease
liabilities

541,314 - 541,314

Total 76,179,573 - 76,179,573

② End of 2021

(Unit: thousand won)

Classification
Financial liabilities

measured at amortized
cost

Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Total

Accounts payable and
other payables

1,762,683 - 1,762,683

Borrowings 35,000,000 - 35,000,000

Other financial liabilities 980,208 - 980,208

Lease liabilities 514,155 - 514,155

Other non-current
financial liabilities

178,000 - 178,000

Non-current lease
liabilities

291,450 - 291,450

Total 38,726,496 - 38,726,496

(3) Gains or losses of financial assets and financial liabilities by categories are as follows.

① 2022

(Unit: thousand won)

Classification
Financial instruments

measured at
amortized cost

Financial instruments
measured at fair value
through current profit

or loss

Total

Financial assets

Gain (loss) on valuation of financial assets
measured at fair value through profit or loss

- 149,849 149,849

Interest revenues 772,115 - 772,115

Gain on foreign currency transaction 734,308 - 734,308

Gain on foreign currency translation 879,062 - 879,062

Page 79

Loss on foreign currency transaction (775,686) - (775,686)